#### CORNWALL COUNTY COUNCIL

## The County of Cornwall (Penzance) (Various Streets) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th January 1969, the Cornwall County Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regula-tion Act 1967, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in any of the lengths of road specified in the Schedule hereto.

road specified in the Schedule hereto. Exceptions are provided in the Order to allow a vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary to allow a person to board or alight from the vehicle; to enable goods to be loaded or unloaded; to enable vehicles to be used in connection with building operations, the maintenance or improvement of the lengths of road or of the services therein; to take in petrol, oil, water or air from a garage and in connection with a funeral. A copy of the Order, together with a plan showing

A copy of the Order, together with a plan showing the lengths of road referred to therein, will be avail-able for public inspection during normal office hours at the County Hall, Truro, and at the Municipal

Buildings, Penzance. The Order will come into operation on the 31st March 1969.

#### SCHEDULE

Lengths of road in the Borough of Penzance

1. Tareover Road (Unclassified Borough Road)-from its junction with St. Clare Street to its junction

with Adelaide Street. 2. Voundevour Lane (Unclassified Borough Road) --from its junction with Chapel Street to its northern junction with Regent Square.

3. Abbey Street (Unclassified Borough Road)-from its junction with Chapel Street to its junction with New Street.

E. T. Verger, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Truro.

(352)

#### CORNWALL COUNTY COUNCIL

# The County of Cornwall (Wharf Road, Penzance) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th January 1969, the Cornwall County Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in either of the lengths of road specified in the Schedule hereteo. Exceptions are provided in the Order to allow a vehicle to wait for so long as may be recovered to

vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary to allow a person to board or alight from the vehicle; to enable goods to be loaded or unloaded; to enable vehicles to be used in connection with building operations, the maintenance or improvement of the lengths of road or of the services therein; to take in petrol, oil, water or air from a garage and in connection with a function

connection with a funeral. A copy of the Order, together with the plan showing the lengths of road referred to therein, will be available for public inspection during normal office hours at the County Hall, Truro, and at the Muni-

cipal Buildings, Penzance. The Order will come into operation on the 31st March 1969.

#### SCHEDULE

Lengths of road in the Borough of Penzance

Wharf Road (Unclassified Borough Road)-

- (a) western side—from its junction with Albert Street (Trunk Road A.30) to the northern abut-ment of Ross Bridge.
- (b) eastern side-from its junction with the A.30 Trunk Road at Albert Street to its junction with South Pier.

E. T. Verger, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Truro.

#### CORNWALL COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Cornwall (Alverton Road, Penzance) (Restrictions on Waiting) Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th January 1969, the Cornwall County Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is: 1. To prohibit the waiting of vehicles in any of the lengths of road specified in the First Schedule hereto.

2. To prohibit the waiting of any vehicle, other than the vehicle of a disabled driver, in the length of road specified in the Second Schedule hereto for a longer period than 45 minutes in any period of 1 hour.

Exceptions are provided in the Order to allow a vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary to allow a person to board or alight from the vehicle; to enable goods to be loaded or unloaded; to enable vehicles to be used in connection with building operations, the maintenance or improvement of the lengths of road or of the services therein; to take in petrol, oil, water or air from a garage and in connec-

tion with a funeral. A copy of the Order, together with a plan showing the lengths of road referred to in the Order, will be available for public inspection during normal office hours at the County Hall, Truro, and at the Municipal Buildings, Penzance. The Order will come into operation on the 31st

March 1969.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

### Lengths of road in the Borough of Penzance

Alverton Road (A.30)

(i) south side—from its junction with Penalverne Drive to its junction with Trewithen Road;

(ii) north side-

- (a) from its junction with Penalverne Drive to a point 60 yards west of that junction; and
- (b) from a point 160 yards west of its junction with Penalverne Drive to its junction with Trewithen Road.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### Length of road in the Borough of Penzance

Alverton Road (A.30)

Truro.

north side—from a point 60 yards west of its junction with Penalverne Drive to a point 160 yards west of that junction.

E. T. Verger, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

(353)

## DENBIGH COUNTY COUNCIL

Traffic Restrictions in Rhosllanerchrugog

Notice is hereby given that the Denbighshire County Council propose to make an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967 the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles on Market Street, Rhosllanerchrugog between its junction with Brook Street and its junc-

between its junction with Brook Street and its junc-tion with Church Street. The Order will contain exemptions allowing vehicles to wait for so long as may be necessary for persons to board or alight, for them to be loaded or unloaded and for their use in connection with the maintenance of essential services.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the roads to which the proposed Order relates may be inspected at the office of the undersigned during normal office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 10th March 1969.

W. E. Bufton, Clerk of the County Council. County Offices, Ruthin.

(487) 3rd February 1969.

#### DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Derbyshire County Council (Various Streets, Duffield) (Belper Rural District) (Traffic Regula-tion) Order 1969.

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th January 1969 the Derbyshire County Council made an Order under sections 1 and 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which is:

For any late Notices see Contents list on first page

(354)